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[PART I—SECTION 3]

[R&T T g S srwifafye Frammafer, fafem, smwil ok dewhetl @ wrafem sifergemm]
[Notifications relating to the Non-Statutory Rules, Regulations, Orders and Resolutions issued
by the Ministry of Defence]
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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
(DEPARTMENT OF EX-SERVICEMEN WELFARE)

New Delhi, the 26th December 2019
NOTIFICATION RELATING TO THE NON-STATUTORY RULES,
REGULATIONS, ORDERS AND RESOLUTIONS ISSUED BY THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
RESOLUTION

No. 01 (No.10(2)/2014/1&C)—In supersession of resolution notified vide No.1 dated 10.3.2016, published in the
Gazette of India, Part-1, Section -3 as amended from time to time, regarding the constitution of Kendriya Sainik Board, the
President is pleased to constitute the Kendriya Sainik Board as follows :-

COMPOSITION OF KENDRIYA SAINIK BOARD

PRESIDENT
Hon’ble Raksha Mantri
VICE PRESIDENT
Raksha Rajya Mantri
MEMBERS
1. Hon’ble Chief Minister of Andhra Pradesh
2. Hon’ble Chief Minister of Arunachal Pradesh
3. Hon’ble Chief Minister of Assam
4. Hon’ble Chief Minister of Bihar
5. Hon’ble Chief Minister of Chhattisgarh
6.  Hon’ble Chief Minister of Delhi
7. Hon’ble Chief Minister of Goa
8. Hon’ble Chief Minister of Gujarat
9.  Hon’ble Chief Minister of Haryana
10. Hon’ble Chief Minister of Himachal Pradesh
11. Hon’ble Lt. Governor, Jammu and Kashmir
12.  Hon’ble Lt. Governor, Ladakh
13.  Hon’ble Chief Minister of Jharkhand
14.  Hon’ble Chief Minister of Karnataka
15. Hon’ble Chief Minister of Kerala
16. Hon’ble Chief Minister of Madhya Pradesh
17.  Hon’ble Chief Minister of Maharashtra
18. Hon’ble Chief Minister of Manipur
19. Hon’ble Chief Minister of Meghalaya
20. Hon’ble Chief Minister of Mizoram
21. Hon’ble Chief Minister of Nagaland
22.  Hon’ble Chief Minister of Odisha
23.  Hon’ble Chief Minister of Punjab
24.  Hon’ble Chief Minister of Rajasthan
25. Hon’ble Chief Minister of Sikkim
26. Hon’ble Chief Minister of Tamil Nadu
27. Hon’ble Chief Minister of Telanagana
28. Hon’ble Chief Minister of Tripura
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29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.

Hon’ble Chief Minister of Uttarakhand

Hon’ble Chief Minister of Uttar Pradesh
Hon’ble Chief Minister of West Bengal

Hon’ble Chief Minister of Puducherry (UT)
Shri. Sangam Lal Gupta, MP (Lok Sabha)

Smt. Sarmistha Sethi, MP (Lok Sabha)

Lt. Gen (Dr.) DP Vats (Retd), MP (Rajya Sabha)
Chief of the Army Staff

Chief of the Naval Staff

Chief of the Air Staff

Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs

Secretary, Department of Defence, Ministry of Defence
Secretary (ESW), Ministry of Defence

R. Adm Satish Bajaj, AVSM, VSM (Retd)

Air Vice Mshl SK Gagneja, VSM (Retd)

Lt. Col. Gurdip Singh Bhullar (Retd)

Sub Balbir Singh Azad (Retd)

SECRETARY
Secretary, KSB

The Tenure of Members of Parliament mentioned at Sr. No. 33, 34 and 35 above is for a period of three years

or till they remain Members of Parliament whichever is earlier.

The Tenure of Members mentioned at Sr. No. 42 to 45 above is for a period up to 31 Dec 2020.

V. GIRIDHARAN

Under Secretary
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